ments. The a posteriori simulation also shows evidence of a
residual low bias in the North Central U.S.; however, the sparse
observational coverage over this region prevents any definitive
constraint.

We thus estimate present-day ethanol emissions from the
continental U.S. at 440 GgC/year (Table 1). The correspond-
ing emissions from North America as a whole are plotted in
Figure 3 (left column), and total 670 GgC/y with a strong
seasonal cycle. This can be compared to the estimated present-
day emissions for other nonmethane VOCs from North
America, totaling 68 TgC/y (Figure S5, left column).

5. UNCERTAINTY ANALYSIS

Previous inverse analyses have shown that Bayesian a posteriori
errors tend to underestimate the true uncertainty in the
solution, and that a more accurate uncertainty estimate can be
obtained by repeating the optimization while varying key
forward model parameters and error specifications.43−46 We

Table 1. North American Ethanol Sources: A Priori Forward Model Emissions versus A Posteriori Emissions Optimized on the
Basis of Aircraft Measurements

optimized regionsa

simulation western region central region eastern region Mexico U.S. totalb North American total cost function reduction

ethanol emissions (GgC/y)
a priori 148 243 370 208 613 969
opt1c 227 146 174 124 440 671 1.52
sensitivity runs: deviation from best guess optimization opt1
opt2-DEPd +4% +8% +4% +4% +5% +5% 1.44
opt3-OHe −3% +14% +5% −5% +4% +2% 1.47
opt4-METf +6% +43% −13% +17% +6% +11% 1.42
opt5-SPRg +17% NA NA −5% NA NA 1.66
opt6-SUMh −12% −6% +1% NA −6% −17% 1.58

aRegions are defined as shown in Figure S3. The Western, Central, and Eastern regions include the U.S. and Canada. bContinental U.S. cBest-guess
optimization. dOptimization using increased dry deposition loss rate. eOptimization using modified OH concentrations (see text). fOptimization
using GEOS-4 meteorological fields. gOptimization using springtime aircraft data only. hOptimization using summertime aircraft data only.

Figure 3. Seasonal ethanol emissions from North America. Emissions for present-day (based on the Opt1 source optimization) are compared to
those for the EISA and All-E85 scenarios as described in the text. Numbers inset give the total North American ethanol source (Canada + U.S. +